

**SPECIAL CATEGORY HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANTS
FY2022 RECOMMENDED FUNDING LIST**

List of Special Category Applications submitted to the Secretary of State for review and approval.

Rank	Title	Applicant	Project County	Grant Amount	Cumulative Grant Amount	Score
1	Port Theatre Post Hurricane Michael Repairs	Port Theatre Art & Culture Center	Gulf	\$385,025	\$385,025	93.375
2	Polk County History Center - Exterior Window Restoration and Exterior Door Repair	Polk County Board of County Commissioners	Polk	\$463,344	\$848,369	90.725
3	Historic City Auditorium Restoration	City of Wauchula	Hardee	\$104,250	\$952,619	90.031
4	Saving Peck High School, a Revered 1927 Rosenwald School	City of Fernandina Beach	Nassau	\$500,000	\$1,452,619	90.000
5	Historic Stuart House Rehabilitation	City of Lake Wales	Polk	\$77,792	\$1,530,411	88.919
6	Union County Courthouse Restoration Development Project	Union County Board of County Commissioners	Union	\$374,996	\$1,905,407	88.844
7	Chautauqua Hall of Brotherhood: Preservation, Restoration, Rehabilitation - Phase III	City of DeFuniak Springs	Walton	\$250,000	\$2,155,407	88.750
8	Prospect Bluff: Archaeological Sites Survey	Southeast Archaeology Foundation, Inc.	Franklin	\$385,350	\$2,540,757	88.500
9	City of Palatka, Department of Cultural Resorces, Old A.C.L. Union Depot Platform Restoration, Rehabilitation, and Flood Prevention	City of Palatka	Putnam	\$334,275	\$2,875,032	88.313
10	Design and Fabrication of Museum Exhibits	Pensacola Lighthouse Association Inc.	Escambia	\$87,350	\$2,962,382	87.656
11	Rehabilitation and Restoration of The Lodge at Wakulla Springs State Park	Friends of Wakulla Springs State Park, Inc.	Wakulla	\$460,000	\$3,422,382	87.156
12	Stetson College of Law Fountains: Phase 2	Stetson University, Inc.	Pinellas	\$500,000	\$3,922,382	87.063
13	Porter-Carroll Hardware Co. - Marianna Office Supply	City of Marianna	Jackson	\$225,000	\$4,147,382	86.763
14	Historic Hernando School - Phase 3	Citrus County, Florida	Citrus	\$103,000	\$4,250,382	86.719
15	Hotchkiss House Repairs	Heritage Preservation Trust	Volusia	\$15,850	\$4,266,232	85.750
16	Storms of the Past, Stories for the Future: The Atsena Otie Archaeological Project	University of Florida	Levy	\$121,322	\$4,387,554	85.656
17	City of Palatka, Department of the City Commission, Historic City Hall Restoration and Rehabilitation Phase I	City of Palatka	Putnam	\$440,160	\$4,827,714	85.563
18	Stronger Together & Connected by the Sea	St. Augustine Lighthouse and Maritime Museum, Inc.	St. Johns	\$372,646	\$5,200,360	85.563
19	Renovation of Historic Edson Keith Farmhouse	Sarasota County Board of County Commissioners	Sarasota	\$280,000	\$5,480,360	85.344

20	Ingham Repair and Restoration	Miami Dade Historical Maritime Museum Inc.	Monroe	\$187,605	\$5,667,965	85.306
21	Havana State Bank Restoration	Havana Main Street Inc.	Gadsden	\$199,230	\$5,867,195	84.550
22	Restoration and Rehabilitation of the Hermitage House Concrete Foundations and Wood Sub-Floor Framing	The Hermitage Artist Retreat, Inc.	Sarasota	\$104,000	\$5,971,195	84.506
23	Cracker Country Living History Museum Hurricane Wind Mitigation	Florida State Fair Authority	Hillsborough	\$16,000	\$5,987,195	84.500
24	Exploring Florida's Natural & Cultural History	University of Florida	Alachua	\$500,000	\$6,487,195	84.344
25	Elizabeth Bishop House Restoration	Key West Literary Seminar, Inc.	Monroe	\$332,247	\$6,819,442	84.306
26	The FPCJax Preservation/Restoration Project	First Presbyterian Church of Jacksonville, Inc.	Duval	\$74,000	\$6,893,442	84.063
27	Warm Mineral Spring Spa Building Rehabilitation	City of North Port	Sarasota	\$500,000	\$7,393,442	83.781
28	Restoration and Protection of Old City Hall, Phase III	Historic Florida Keys Foundation	Monroe	\$155,000	\$7,548,442	83.601
29	Harrison and Raney Warehouse - Flood Mitigation and Building Resiliency	City of Apalachicola	Franklin	\$200,000	\$7,748,442	83.594
30	Jefferson County Historic Monticello High School Restoration	Jefferson County Board of County Commissioners	Jefferson	\$500,000	\$8,248,442	83.463
31	Acquisition of Green Gables/Wells House by Green Gables at Historic Riverview Village, Inc.	Green Gables at Historic Riverview Village, Inc.	Brevard	\$482,500	\$8,730,942	83.138
32	Little Red Schoolhouse Preservation	City of Newberry	Alachua	\$115,549	\$8,846,491	83.094
33	Arcadia City Hall, Phase II	City of Arcadia	DeSoto	\$448,837	\$9,295,328	82.631
34	Explore Florida - Permanent Exhibit	St. Petersburg Historical Society, Inc.	Pinellas	\$500,000	\$9,795,328	82.438
35	Historic Moore Center Window and Door Replacement Project	City of Cocoa	Brevard	\$191,750	\$9,987,078	82.219
36	The 1934 Sarasota Federal Building HVAC Mechanical Equipment Upgrades	City of Sarasota	Sarasota	\$342,500	\$10,329,578	82.050
37	Protecting a Legacy: Restoring Ann Norton's House	Ann Norton Sculpture Gardens	Palm Beach	\$261,350	\$10,590,928	81.931
38	Barry University Preservation/Restoration Doors & Windows	Barry University, Inc.	Miami-Dade	\$330,757	\$10,921,685	81.906
39	Foreman's House Rehabilitation Project	Beaches Area Historical Society, Inc.	Duval	\$56,523	\$10,978,208	81.906
40	Peacock House and Peacock Lodge Restoration	City of Port St Lucie Community Redevelopment Agency	St. Lucie	\$500,000	\$11,478,208	81.781
41	Leon County Historic Amtrak Station Repairs and Renovation	Leon County	Leon	\$500,000	\$11,978,208	81.775
42	Cuban Club Ballroom Hurricane Mitigation / Column 13 Structural Repair Project	Cuban Club Foundation, Inc.	Hillsborough	\$250,000	\$12,228,208	81.719

43	Lake Park Historic Town Hall Preservation	Town of Lake Park	Palm Beach	\$325,000	\$12,553,208	81.471
44	Miami Hispanic Cultural Arts Center	Miami Hispanic Ballet Corp.	Miami-Dade	\$200,000	\$12,753,208	81.314
45	Doc Thomas House Restoration	Tropical Audubon Society, Inc.	Miami-Dade	\$148,096	\$12,901,304	81.281
46	2020 Miami Marine Stadium Development Project	City of Miami	Miami-Dade	\$500,000	\$13,401,304	81.188
47	Historic 1919 School Building Edward W Bok Academy North	Lake Wales Charter Schools - Edward W. Bok Academy	Polk	\$500,000	\$13,901,304	81.031
48	Timeless Aucilla: The Geographic and Archaeological Documentation of Heritage	Aucilla Research Institute, Inc.	Jefferson	\$408,660	\$14,309,964	80.250
49	Payne Chapel removal and reinstallation of impact glass and stained glass repairs	Payne Chapel Development Inc	Palm Beach	\$45,964	\$14,355,928	80.194
50	41st Street and Pinetree Drive Fountain	City of Miami Beach	Miami-Dade	\$43,200	\$14,399,128	80.156
51	City of Hampton City Hall	Town of Hampton	Bradford	\$25,583	\$14,424,711	80.000
52	F. Lozano Cigar Factory Exterior Restoration Project Phase 2 - Lions Eye Institute	Lions Eye Institute for Transplant and Research Foundation	Hillsborough	\$482,555	\$14,907,266	80.000
53	St. Peter's Episcopal Church Roof Replacement	St. Peter's Episcopal Church	Nassau		Not Recommended (below 80)	79.656
54	Melrose Woman's Club Rehabilitation for ADA Accessibility - Final Phase	Melrose Woman's Club, Inc.	Putnam		Not Recommended (below 80)	79.625
55	Sopchoppy High School	Wakulla County School Board	Wakulla		Not Recommended (below 80)	79.063
56	Hawthorne Historical Museum & Cultural Center Restoration	City of Hawthorne, Florida	Alachua		Not Recommended (below 80)	77.656
57	Vista - Phase I: Preservation of Vulnerable Structures	Friends of the Lower Suwannee and Cedar Keys National Wildlife Refuges, Inc.	Levy		Not Recommended (below 80)	77.625
58	Fort King National Historic Landmark - Replica Blacksmith Shop Construction	City of Ocala	Marion		Not Recommended (below 80)	77.475
59	Taylor House Museum Renovations	Tallahassee Urban League, Inc.	Leon		Not Recommended (below 80)	77.063
60	Bonita Springs Goodbread Grocery Rehabilitation	City of Bonita Springs	Lee		Not Recommended (below 80)	75.375
61	Club Eaton Music Hall of Fame Acquisition	Floridian Heritage Society	Orange		Not Recommended (below 80)	74.469
62	Old Jerkins High School Preservation Project	Taylor County Leadership Council	Taylor		Not Recommended (below 80)	74.344
63	Turpentine Still - Relocate and Restore, Preserve and protect the last still of Florida.	Panhandle Pioneer Settlement, Inc	Calhoun		Not Recommended (below 80)	74.313

64	Calusa Playhouse Phase I: Assessment and Rehabilitation Plan	Miami-Dade County	Miami-Dade		Not Recommended (below 80)	73.375
65	Historic Little Church Roof Replacement	Church of the Holy Spirit	Orange		Not Recommended (below 80)	72.588
66	Return to Base: Phase One Relocation of Historic Structures to Dale Mabry Army Air Field Museum Complex	Dale Mabry Army Air Field Museum, Inc.	Leon		Not Recommended (below 80)	72.375
67	The Marion Hotel, AKA The Sovereign Building, Facade Restoration	City of Ocala Growth Management Dept.	Marion		Not Recommended (below 80)	70.125